



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MICHAEL FARZAD, Individually and )  
on Behalf of All Others Similarly )  
Situating, )

Plaintiff, )

v. )

C.A. No. 2024-0524-LWW

HIGHCAPE CAPITAL, LP, )  
HIGHCAPE CAPITAL ACQUISITION )  
LLC, KEVIN RAKIN, MATT ZUGA, )  
DAVID COLPMAN, ROBERT TAUB, )  
ANTONY LOEBEL, JONATHAN M. )  
ROTHBERG, and FORESITE )  
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, )

Public Version Filed:  
February 25, 2026

Defendants. )

**PLAINTIFF'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO  
CERTIFY THE CLASS, APPROVE THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT,  
AWARD ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES,  
AND APPROVE A SERVICE AWARD**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u> .....	2
<u>FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND</u> .....	7
A.    The HighCape Defendants Form HighCape .....	7
B.    The HighCape Defendants Take HighCape Public.....	9
C.    HighCape Merges with Legacy QSI .....	10
D.    The HighCape Defendants Issue a Materially False and Misleading Proxy .....	12
E.    The Truth About New QSI Emerges Soon After the Merger .....	15
F.    Plaintiff Undertakes a Section 220 Investigation.....	16
G.    Plaintiff Brings the Action .....	16
H.    The Parties Negotiate and Agree to a Settlement .....	18
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	19
I.    THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....	19
A.    The Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....	20
1.    The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous .....	20
2.    There Are Issues of Law and Fact Common to All Class Members.....	21
3.    Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of the Class .....	22
4.    Plaintiff Has Fairly and Adequately Protected the Interests of the Class .....	23
B.    Certification Is Proper Under Rules 23(b)(1) and 23(b)(2) .....	23
C.    The Remaining Requirements of Rule 23 Are Satisfied.....	25

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	27
A. The Relief Provided Falls Within the Range of Reasonableness .....	29
B. The Settlement Is the Result of Hard-Fought, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel .....	32
C. Counsel’s Experience and Opinion Weigh in Favor of Settlement Approval.....	32
III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE .....	33
IV. THE REQUESTED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD SHOULD BE GRANTED .....	35
A. Legal Standard.....	36
B. The Benefits of the Settlement Are Substantial .....	37
C. The Contingent Nature of Counsel’s Representation Supports the Requested Fee.....	38
D. The Time and Effort Expended by Counsel Support the Requested Fee Award.....	39
E. The Action Implicates Complex Issues of Fact and Law .....	41
F. Counsel Is Well-Regarded with a History of Success Before This Court.....	42
V. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE A SERVICE AWARD FOR THE PLAINTIFF.....	44
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	6, 36, 37
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Texas Eastern Prods. Pipeline Co.</i> , 986 A.2d 370 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	29
<i>Browne v. Layfield</i> , C.A. No. 2024-0079-JTL (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2024) .....	38
<i>Carr v. New Enter. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1491579 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2019).....	41
<i>Delman v. Riley</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0293-LWW (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2024) .....	5
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Shields</i> , 1992 WL 44907 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 1992).....	38
<i>Drulias v. Apex Tech. Sponsor, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2024-0094-LWW (Del. Ch. July 10, 2025) .....	5, 33, 34, 40
<i>Forsythe v. ESC Fund Mgmt. Co. (U.S.)</i> , 2013 WL 458373 (Del. Ch. Feb. 6, 2013).....	28, 29
<i>Franklin Balance Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007) .....	36, 39
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2009 WL 1743760 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2009).....	37
<i>Goldstein v. Denner</i> , 2024 WL 4182879 (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2024).....	43
<i>Goodrich v. E.F. Hutton Grp.</i> , 681 A.2d 1039 (Del. 1996) .....	28
<i>Haverhill Ret. Sys. v. Kerley</i> , C.A. No. 11149-VCL (Del. Ch. Sept. 28, 2017) .....	23, 24

<i>Hynson v. Drummond Coal Co.</i> , 601 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	22
<i>In re Activision Blizzard, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 124 A.3d 1025 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	27, 28, 29, 41
<i>In re AMC Ent. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 5165606 (Del. Ch. Aug. 11, 2023) .....	45
<i>In re CBS Corp. S’holder Class Action &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 5817795 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 2023) .....	43
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012) .....	23
<i>In re Columbia Pipeline Grp., Inc. Merger Litig.</i> , 342 A.3d 324 (Del. 2025) .....	31
<i>In re Countrywide Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 846019 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2009) .....	24
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 5550677 (Del. Ch. Dec. 31, 2010) .....	43
<i>In re Dell Techs. Inc. Class V S’holders Litig.</i> , 300 A.3d 679 (Del. Ch. 2023) .....	30, 31, 43
<i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 34131305 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2001) .....	43
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015) .....	43
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 3570126 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2018) .....	23
<i>In re EZCorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 9962-VCL (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2018) .....	44

<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 756 A.2d 353 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>First Interstate Bancorp v. Williamson</i> , 755 A.2d 388 (Del. 2000) .....	13, 38
<i>In re Freeport-McMoRan Copper &amp; Gold, Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 1565918 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2015).....	43
<i>In re GeneDX De-SPAC Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 4952176 (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2024) .....	22
<i>In re GeneDx De-SPAC Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0140-PAF (Del. Ch. Dec. 2, 2024) .....	32, 40
<i>In re Gores Holdings IV, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0284-LWW (Del. Ch. July 15, 2025) .....	5, 32
<i>In re Hennessy Cap. Acquisition Corp. IV Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 2799044 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2024).....	31
<i>In re InterPrivate Acquisition Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2024-0221-LWW (Del. Ch. Sept. 12, 2025) .....	5
<i>In re Lawson Software, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2185613 (Del. Ch. May 27, 2011).....	22
<i>In re Lordstown Motors Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2021-1066-LWW (Del. Ch. June 24, 2024).....	5, 30, 40
<i>In re MCA, Inc.</i> , 598 A.2d 687 (Del. Ch. 1991) .....	29
<i>In re McKesson Corp. S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 1985047 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2020).....	43
<i>In re Medley Cap. Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 2019-0100-KSJM (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) .....	40
<i>In re MultiPlan Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2329706 (Del. Ch. Mar. 1, 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>

*In re News Corp. S’holder Deriv. Litig.*,  
2013 WL 3231415 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2013).....43

*In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014) .....37

*In re Pattern Energy Group Inc. S’holders Litig.*,  
2024 WL 2045461 (Del. Ch. May 6, 2024).....43

*In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp. Derivative Litig.*,  
2020 WL 474676 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2020).....41

*In re Plains Res. Inc. S’holders Litig.*,  
2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005) .....38

*In re PLX Tech. Inc. S’holders Litig.*,  
2022 WL 1227170 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2022).....35

*In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig. Appeals*,  
570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990) .....27

*In re Rural Metro Corp. S’holder Litig.*,  
2015 WL 725425 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 2015).....43

*In re Saba Software, Inc. S’holder Litig.*,  
2018 WL 4620107 (Del. Ch. Sept. 26, 2018).....40

*In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.*,  
65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011) .....39

*In re Tesla, Inc. Deriv. Litig.*,  
2025 WL 3689114 (Del. Dec. 19, 2025) .....31

*In re Triarc Cos. Class & Derivative Litig.*,  
791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....27

*In re TS Innovation Acquisitions Sponsor, LLC S’holder Litig.*,  
C.A. No. 2023-0509-LWW (Del. Ch. May 12, 2025).....5

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Versum Materials, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0206-JTL (Del. Ch. July 16, 2020).....	40
<i>In re Viacom Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 4761807 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2023) .....	43
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	30
<i>Julian v. E. States Constr. Serv., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 154432 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2009).....	36
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991) .....	27
<i>Kenville v. Northern Star Sponsor, LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2024-0276-PAF (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2025).....	22
<i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991) .....	21, 22, 24
<i>Malork v. Anderson, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0260-PAF (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2025).....	33, 34
<i>Marie Raymond Revocable Tr. v. MAT Five LLC</i> , 980 A.2d 388 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Newman v. Sports Ent. Acquisition Holdings LLC</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0538-LWW (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2025).....	5
<i>Northern Star Sponsor, LLC v. Kenville</i> , No. 482, 2025 (Del. Jan. 15, 2026).....	22
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989) .....	20, 23, 25
<i>Paul Berger Revocable Tr. v. Falcon Equity Investors LLC, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-0820-JTL (Del. Ch. Jan. 21, 2025) .....	20

<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986) .....	28, 32
<i>Raider v. Sunderland</i> , 2006 WL 75310 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2006).....	44
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964) .....	27
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....	27, 32
<i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> , 965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> <i>Urdan v. WR Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020) .....	35
<i>Sciabacucchi v. Salzberg</i> , 2019 WL 2913272 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2019) .....	39, 40
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	37, 39
<i>Siseles v. Lutnick</i> , 2024 WL 5046087 (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2024) .....	22
<i>Siseles v. Lutnick, et al.</i> , C.A. No. 2023-1152-JTL (Del. Ch. Dec. 6, 2024) .....	38
<i>Smith v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 1580603 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2003).....	20
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....	36, 37, 38, 42
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989) .....	36
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Greenberg</i> , 2008 WL 5260548 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2008) .....	43

*Vero Beach Police Officers’ Ret. Fund v. Bettino*,  
2018 WL 6330140 (Del. Ch. Dec. 3, 2018) .....41

*Yu v. RMG Sponsor, LLC, et al.*,  
C.A. No. 2021-0932-NAC (Del. Ch. Oct. 18, 2024).....33

Delaware Court of Chancery Rules

Rule 23 .....19, 20, 25  
Rule 23(a).....*passim*  
Rule 23(a)(1).....4, 20  
Rule 23(a)(4).....23  
Rule 23(aa).....26  
Rule 23(b) .....23  
Rule 23(b)(1).....*passim*  
Rule 23(b)(2).....*passim*  
Rule 23(f).....25, 26  
Rule 23(f)(3)(D).....25  
Rule 23(f)(5) .....28  
Rule 23(f)(6) .....35

Other Authorities

*Aebra Coe, Some Associates Bill \$2,000 Per Hour as BigLaw Fees Rise*  
(Apr. 22, 2025).....41
